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(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief Marketing Officer of the Coffee Board has been entrusted vith the duties of the Chairman of the Board

.and also of presiding over the meet-Ings thereof in the absence of the Chair:nan and in preference to the Vice-Chairman;

(b) whether it is a fact that the
·Chief Marketing Officer is 1nly an employee of the Board and not a member therrof; and

(c) whether this anomaly has been 'brought to the notice of Govp.rnment
-and any action taken to remedy it?

'The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) to (c). There i~ no standing arrangement that in the absence of the Chairman, Coffee BoaTd, the Chief Coffee M"rketing

·()fficer shall perform the duties of the Chairman and preside 3ver its meetings. Dlring a short period in 1959 when the incumbent ~ !!1e paS'l was on leave, and another in 1960, when the post remained vacant, an
.ad hoc aTrangement was made whereby the Chief Coffee Marketing Officer, who is the next senior official of the Board, looked after the Chairman's duties in additiOn to his own, inciuding presiding over a meet·ing of the Board on one' occasion. The obje~tion raised on legal grounds 1'0 such ad hoc arrangement has been noted for future guidance.

*40.

. Paper Mills

r Shri Arjun Singh Bhadaurla:
j Dr. Bam Subbax Singb:
""\ Maharajkumar Vijaya
l Ananda:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government .have revised their policy regarding new paper mills to be established in India;

(b) if 00. the realons thereat: ana

(c) how -many mills were licensed till June, 1961 alongwith the capacity sanctioned?

'The Min:ster of Industry (Sbri Manubbai Sbah): (a) and (b). Sufficient capacity for the manufacture of paper has already been licensed.
Government have, therefore, decided not to licence any more schemes for the manufacture of paper, paper pulp and ray an grade pulp far one year.

(c) 140 units with total capacity of 12'2 lakhs tons p:>r annum have been licensed upto 30th June, 1961.

Third Plan and Oris!!Q

• r Shri. Surendranath Dwivedy:
41. ~ Shn Supakar:

l Sbri Chintamoni Panirrahi:

Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) \\~h2th~!' PIRnning Comnl!.;sion
has agreed to revise the Plan t$ti-
mates of the Th'rd Five Year Plan in regard to the State of Orissa after the assumption of Qffice by the ntw Congress Ministry; and

(b) whether Government of Inaia are prepared to allot about Rs. 30 crores more than the present amount in order t.o execute the plans of the new Chief Minister of Orissa for starting Panchayat Samiti industries in the State?

The Deputy Minister Of Planninr (Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) No, Sir.
There has been no discussion at all on this subject.

(b) Does n.ot arise.

Naga Hostiles

r Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:
I Shri P. G. Deb:

J Maharajkumar Vljaya .'2. A~nda: 1 Shn P. C. Borooah:
Shri Raghunath Singh:
Sbri Ramjl Verma:
Shri B. C. Mullick:

Will the Prime Minister 1e pleased to .taw:
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(a) whether Naga hostiles killed two students at a flag saluting ceremony
On the 1st July, 1961;

(b) if so, tne detail of the same;
(C) wheth€'r Naga hostiles also am-

bushed As;am Rifle Unit at Mao recently; and

(d) whether the activities of hostile Nagas have diminished to any extent smCe the estabLshment of Nagaiand!

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Miuister of External Aftairs (Shri J.
N. Hazirika): (a) and (b). On the 1st July, 1961, a small group of the N aga hostiles fired from a distance of some 300 yards on a ;>acty of C 'urjhuyim;ang villagers who had collected to receive the EXE'cutive Councillors on a visit to that village.
It is gathored t,hat the firing was a:med at the Executive Councillors. Two students were killed by bullet shots.
The firing did not last for cno'-e than two minutes after which the hCls(;]es managed to make good their escape.
The area was searched immediately by our Security Forces who recovered 7 empty rounds of ammunition.

(c) No such incident took plac~ at Mao. However. on th" 6th Tuly. 1&61. some 100 armed hostiles fired at a road protect~on party ()11 Dimapur_
Imphal road. Fire was exchanged for 15 minutes. One hostile was captured and one other Rank of the Assam Rifles was injured.

(d) There has been some diminution in the actual number of incidents, these having gone down by aaout 33 per cent. as compared to the period
August, 1960-February, 1961.

A new sign of confidence is that the people are coming forward in larger numbers to give information about the hostiles.

*U.

Third Five Year Plan

r MabarJkumar Vijaya
~ Ananda:
I Dr. Ram Subba~ Singh:
l Sbri P. G. Deb:

Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that different aspects of the Third ;'~ive Ye~r

Plan are being publ'shed' in the neWE-
pape"s by the Information Bureau, Government of India; and

(b) if so, why it is being done when' the Plan has not been placed before
Parliament?

The Minister of informatiOn and .
Broadcastin~ (Dr, Keskar): (a) ar.d (b). The Press Information Bureflu has issued some material to the Press bearing On the Draft Outline of the'
Third Five Year Plan, but it has not issued any articles pertaining to j he Third Five Year Plan in its final form. Some pamphiet On the L'raft T;,;rd Five Year Plan have 'llso heen' published on the advice of the Plan--
ning Commission.

Sino-Indian Border Dispute·

r Shri Barish Chand.a
••• ~ Mathnr:

l Shri Bem Barua:

Will the Prim~ Minister !Je pieased' to state:

(a) what is the nature of the latest note sent to China regarding Border dispute; and

(b) what is the nature of the reply' received, if any?

The Ooputy Minister of External'
Affairs (Shrimatl Lakshmi Menon):
(a) Our last note on the border question pertains to the tri-junction of the boundaries of India, Burma and China.

(h) Copies of five notes (;xchangcd between the Governments of Inci;a and China are placed on the table of the House. [Placed in Librartl. See
Index No. LT-3013/61]. The correspondence <rests with our note dated
June. 16, 1961.

